# **Mayfield After Prom 2022**

#### **KEEPING OUR CHILDREN SAFE ON PROM NIGHT!**

Dear Junior and Senior Parents and Guardians.

Your Junior and/or Senior child is invited to the 35<sup>th</sup> Annual Mayfield High School After Prom Party on Saturday May 7th at Fun-N-Stuff in Macedonia, Ohio. This event begins at midnight at Fun-N-Stuff in Macedonia and continues until 3:00 a.m. After Prom is designed to be a safe, chaperoned, and chemical-free event, as well as exciting and fun for your child. In order to provide this environment for your child, the After Prom Committee has some very important information for you.

# 1. Who is eligible to attend After Prom?

- a. All Mayfield Juniors and Seniors are welcome! They <u>do not</u> have to attend the Mayfield Prom in order to attend After Prom.
- Mayfield Students who are not a Junior or Senior, but are a date of a Junior or Senior, may attend After Prom with their date, *provided* they also attended Mayfield Prom.
- c. Non-Mayfield students may attend After Prom only if they have attended Mayfield Prom with a Junior or Senior. NO EXCEPTIONS!!

# 2. How does my child purchase a ticket to After Prom?

a. The \$20 per person ticket will be available for purchase on the Hometown Tickets website starting on April 14, 2022 alongside Prom tickets. A parent/guardian's phone number is required when purchasing tickets. Please let your child know that the parent/guardian phone number will be verified. Tickets are non-transferable and non-refundable.

NO TICKETS WILL BE SOLD AT THE DOOR

# 3. What does the ticket entitle your child?

a. Your child will have the opportunity to enjoy all activities at Fun-N-Stuff, food, prizes and much more. Grand Prize drawings to be held at 2:30 am and your child must be present to win these prizes.

The After Prom rules are attached to this letter. We ask that you review these rules with your children and encourage them to follow these guidelines. They are in place to ensure your child's safety. We have an arrival time beginning at 11:15 p.m. at the high school. The children will be checked in and loaded on to the party buses which will depart at 11:30 p.m. for Fun-N-Stuff. Last bus will leave the high school at 11:50 p.m.

We also encourage you to come out and support them. If you would like to volunteer to work at the After Prom Party keep a look out for the Sign-Up Genius that will be sent to all Junior and Senior parents. All volunteers <u>MUST</u> be pre-registered in order to work at the event. Please do not show up the night of the event without being pre-registered. A chairperson contacting you will serve as your pre-registration. If you have any other questions, please call your Mayfield After Prom Committee below:

Diane Snider, President Michelle Bremec, Secretary Ann Buda, Treasurer

440-667-9764 216-387-0281 216-956-9875

#### **KEEPING OUR CHILDREN SAFE ON PROM NIGHT!!**

### Rules for After Prom 2022:

- 1. After Prom tickets must be purchased in advance. TICKETS WILL NOT BE AVAILABLE AT THE DOOR. *Tickets are non-transferable and non-refundable.*
- 2. Check-in will begin at Mayfield High School on Saturday, May 7<sup>th</sup> at 11:15 p.m. Students will take party buses to Fun-N-Stuff. Students will check-in and board buses leaving at 11:30 p.m. Final bus to depart the high school at 11:50 p.m. Buses will return to the high school between 3:00 a.m. and 3:30 a.m.
- 3. A parent/guardian will be notified if students do not arrive at Mayfield High School by 11:50 p.m. AND students will remain at Fun-N-Stuff until 3:00 a.m. unless they sign up for the early return bus. This bus will leave Fun-N-Stuff at 1:30 a.m. for those students who wish to return early. Parents will be notified of your early return. If not signed up, you will return on the regular scheduled buses
- 4. All attendees, including non-Mayfield students, must adhere to the Student Code of Conduct as described in the Mayfield High School Handbook, the laws of the State of Ohio and the Mayfield After Prom rules.
- 5. Raffle prizes and more will be available to win. Students must be present to win.
- 6. Unless other arrangements have been made ahead of time with Diane Snider all students are required to stay at the event until they are bussed back to Mayfield High School.
- 7. Wear casual, comfortable, and appropriate clothes.
- 8. Security personnel and first aid staff will be on hand to insure the health and safety of all guests.

- 9. All activities at the After Prom Party are free. There is no need for any money. <u>Girls</u>: Please leave your purses at home. This will alleviate any possibility of something being misplaced or stolen.
- 10. Parents/guardians will be called and expected to immediately pick up their child if the child arrives under the influence.
- 11. No drinks of any kind will be allowed into the party. Do not bring any water, pop or Gatorade bottles to this event.
- 12. Students will leave Fun-N-Stuff no later than 3:00 a.m. and arrive back at Mayfield High School between 3:00 a.m. and 3:30 a.m.
- 13. Most importantly, have a great time at After Prom!!!!!

Thank you in advance for your support!